

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 712 OF 2026



Between:

Jafary Begum, W/o Dr. Meer Md. Ali Bin Hassan, Aged about 30 years, R/o
H.No.52/9, Fort, Kurnool.

... Petitioner/Petitioner/3rd Party in E.P.

AND

1. M/s The Diocese of Kurnool Society, Rep., by its President and
Bishop Rt. Rev. Gorantla Jawaharlal Nehru Resident of Bishop's
House, B-Camp.

... Respondent/Respondent No.1/Decree Holder

2. Dr. Meer Md. Ali Bin Hassan, S/o M.M. Hassan, aged about 40 years
Muslim, R/o H.no.62/198, Fort, Kurnool.
3. P. Dhana Raju, S/o P. Praveen Kumar, Aged about 35 years Hindu,
R/o H.no. 40/313-2, Bhagyanagar Post office line, Kurnool.
4. M. Narayana, S/o Subbaiah, aged about 55 years, R/o. H.No. 40/837,
Near S.B.I Main Branch, Kurnool.
5. M. Nagaraju, S/o Subbaiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o H. No. 40/837
Near S.B.I Main Branch, Kurnool.

... Respondents/Respondents/Judgment Debtor No.1 to 5

Petition under Article 227 of Constitution of India, is filed against the
order dated 23.02.2026 passed in E.A. No.____/ 2026 IN E.P. No.233 of
2025 in O.S. No.11 of 2014 on the file of the Principal District Judge,
Kurnool, whereby the petition filed by the petitioner under Order XXI Rules
35, 97, 101 and 105 read with Section 151 CPC was rejected as not
maintainable.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in EP.No.233 of 2025 in OS. No.11/2014 on file of the Hon'ble Principal District Civil Judge, Kurnool, Pending disposal of CRP 712 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Shaik Noor Mohammed Ali Jinnah Advocate for the Petitioner and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

"Heard Sri O. Manohar Reddy, the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices to the respondents and proof of service shall be filed within a period of three (03) weeks from today.

List on 02.04.2026.

In the meanwhile, there shall be an order of stay of execution of decree only against the petitioner herein, till the next date of hearing."

//TRUE COPY//

F

**SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Kurnool.
2. The President and Bishop Rt. Rev. Gorantla Jawaharlal Nehru M/s The Diocese of Kurnool Society, Resident of Bishop's House, B-Camp.
3. Dr. Meer Md. Ali Bin Hassan, S/o M.M. Hassan, aged about 40 years Muslim, R/o H.no.62/198, Fort, Kurnool.

4. P. Dhana Raju, S/o P. Praveen Kumar, Aged about 35 years Hindu, R/o H.no. 40/313-2 Bhagyanagar Post office line, Kurnool.
5. M. Narayana, S/o Subbaiah, aged about 55 years, R/o. H.No. 40/837, Near S.B.I Main Branch, Kurnool.
6. M. Nagaraju, S/o Subbaiah, Aged about 65 years, R/o H. No. 40/837 Near S.B.I Main Branch, Kurnool. (Addressee Nos.2 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri Shaik Noor Mohammed Ali Jinnah Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:06/03/2026

LIST ON 02.04.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.712 of 2026

STAY

